					West and the second sec	
	PART	A	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	антинин политина	TV# 110(26	
Intrast MC + CSA (exclud	Park Dr SW, PO E none (360) 664-12 ate Common Car APPLICATION	30x 47 22 - F Tier O 1 FOF	250, Oi ex (360) erating PERI	ympia, WA) 586-1181 g Authority WIT	98504-7250 V Jall	
		11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-11-				
Reception Number: 0030635	Safety:			Carrier	1D#: 6271	
111 0268 200 02 \$275,-	Insurance: OV			Emplo	yee: γχν	
New Common Carrier Permit	Authority	E-4-	endated inc.	£ 0		
Transfer of Existing Po	ermit Number	EXTO	ISION O	r Commor	Carrier Permit Author	ity
\$275 GENERAL COMMODITI			\$100	GENERAL (COMMODITIES, Including	
\$275 GENERAL COMMODITII			\$100		COMMODITIES, including S MATERIALS	
\$275 GENERAL COMMODITII HAZARDOUS MATERIALS	E9, including		\$100		COMMODITIES, including MATERIALS and ARMORED CAR	į
\$275 GENERAL COMMODITII HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 81 SERVICE	ES, INCLUDING IN ARMORED CAR					
\$100 REINSTATEMENT OF GA	mneelladon)	N CARE	IER PER	RMIT	For Commission Ose orly Auth #	5
□ Check □ Money Order □ Ame			Later Market	705. /4416		
D SHOOK D MONEY O(G)	x □ Discover 2	Masterc	ard LI VI	<u>sa</u> , /	Expiration Date	
CERTIFICATION: I, the undersigned that I am authorized to execute and valid.	i, under penalty for false file this document on be	e stateme	nt, certify repplicar	that the follow	ing Information is true and correct information on file is current and	ot.
Name (printed):		ε	ate:	14/11	and the state of t	·
Signature:	Contract (Company)			UNNER		Griff Jacon
	a rate of the contract	i isanisanisi	rair.			
CC#: 63903 US DOT#	W647977 0K)		60 - 010	1 - 046 (UBI) #:	104
APPLICANT NAME: NOV FYCIAM HNL	thurest-			800.	808.3416	
d/b/a:				FAX #: \ (263) 6	158 LA15	
BUSINESS (MAILING) ADDRESS (street address, P.O. Box)	L824 19	Th ¿	raci	W#		
(city, state, zip)	Universit		nce	WA.	98466	
PHYSICAL ADDRESS: (street add	dress, if different)	70	0/2	Ston 1	the NW	
	4	6			WA 98335	

□ INDIVIDUAL □ PA	RTNERSHIP (CORPO	RATION (LP, LLP (LC)) OF INCORPORATION	ang sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampanggap sampang
<u> </u>	NNER LAWAIAMS	ESS	STOCK DISTRIBUTION OR PERCENTAGE OF SHARE
transfer of the permit	t number. Horwitz	currer : permit holder m	List name of <u>current</u> permit 5814 ust sign below to authorize the
Signature of current permit	Constraint and Constr		Date
hazardous materials in any quantity. You will only operate vehicles with a GVWR of less than 10,000 pounds. You must obtain \$300,000 in Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance. You do not need to complete Part B.	You will not haul hazardous materials in any quantity. You will operate vehicles with a GVWR of 10,000 pounds or more. You must obtain \$750,000 in Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance. You must complete Part B.	☐ You will haul haza dous materials requiring \$1 million in Public Liability and Property Damage Insulance. You must complete Part C, Sect 1 and 2.	You will haul hazardous materials requiring \$5 million in Public Liability and Property Damage Insurance. You must complete Part C, Sections 1 and 2.
UNIT# LICEN	ISE# STATE		VIN#
I, as applicant, understand operate and that no opera hereby declare and affirm knowledge and belief.	tions may be conducted un	ntil a permit is received	d from the Commission. I
Signatu	Jre(\$)		1/14/11 Date

PART B

SAFETY FITNESS SURVEY FOR ALL APPLICANTS THAT OPERATE /\ VEHICLE OVER 10,000 GVWR

Companies applying to transport any commadity must complete this survey.

Instructions: In each category shown below, list the person a id/or position responsible for understanding, maintaining, and complying with current Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA) regulations in the Code of Federal Regulations at 49 CFR. The requirement to comply with current FMCSR is mandated by the Washington State Patrol (WSP) in its rules, Washington At ministrative Code (WAC) 446-65.

Copies of the FMCSR's are available from several vendors. These include, but are not limited to:

- Washington Trucking Association, 930 S. 336th St., Suite B, Federal Way, WA 98003, www.wtatrucking.com. (806) 732-9019 or (253) 838-1650.
- J. J. Keller & Associates, Iric., 3003 W. Breezewood Lane, Neeni h, WI 54957, www.jjkeller.com, (877) 564-2333
- Willamette Traffic Bureau, 16303 NE Cameron Blvd, Portland, OI : 97230-5030, www.wtbtraffic.com, (503) 236-1183
- US Government Printing Office, 732 N. Capital Street, NW, Wast Ington, DC 20401, www.gpo.gov, (866) 512-1800.

All Distriction of the Control of th	The state of the s
	Polition: MGR

Any driver who operates a vehicle that meets the definition of a commercial motor vehicle as described below must have a valid CDL. The definition of a commercial motor withfule is a vehicle that:

- has a gross combined weight rating of 26,001 pounds that includes a towed unit with a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 10,000 pounds; or
- has a gross vehicle weight rating of 26,001 pounds or niore; or
- is designed to transport 16 or more passengers, including the driver; or
- is of any size and is used to transport hazardous mater; als of an amount that requires placarding under hazardous materials regulations.

Any person who drives a commercial motor vehicle requiring a CDL must participate in a controlled substance and alcohol testing program as required by FMCSA in 49 CFR Part 382 and 49 CFR Part 40, and by the WSP in WAC 446-65-010.

aprilia de la compansa del compansa de la compansa del compansa de la compansa del la compansa de la compansa d	ti di alla sente de servici de la composición dela composición de la composición de la composición dela composición dela composición dela composición de la composición dela composición de la composición dela composición del composición dela composición d
Name: John Parker	Position: MGR

Any driver who operates a vehicle that meets the definition of a commercial motor vehicle as described below must have a valid CDL, as required by the Washington State Department of Licensing. The definition of a commercial motor vehicle is a vehicle that:

- has a gross combined weight rating of 26,001 pounds that includes a towed unit with a gross vehicle weight rating of more than 10,000 pounds; or
- has a gross vehicle weight rating of 26,001 pounds or n ore; or
- is designed to transport 16 or more passengers, including the driver; or
- is of any size and is used to transport hazardous materials of an amount that requires placarding under hazardous materials regulations.

6

Name: Lynn Byers Position: MER					
Each company must maintain a complete Driver Qualification. File for each employee authorized to drive motor vehicles as required by FMCSR Part 391.51 and by the WSP in WAC 446-65-010. Owner/operators that work exclusively in intrastate commerce within Washington have lin ited exemptions. Owners/operators that conduct any interstate operations must maintain a complete file on the uselves and any other driver that they may use					
Name: Lynn Byer Position Nor					
Each company must maintain true and accurate hours of serville records for each individual that drives a motor vehicle as required by the FMCSA in 49 CFR, Part 395.1(e) and by the WSP in WAC 446-65-010.					
Name: John Parker Polition: MER					
Each company must prepare a written "Driver Vehicle Inspection Report" on each vehicle used each day as required by the FMCSA in 49 CFR, Part 396.11 and by the W&P in WAC 446-65-010. In addition, each company must maintain certain required records for each vehicle that includes the following, as required by the FMCSA in 49 CFR, Part 396.3 and by the WSP in WAC 446-66-010: Identification of the vehicle. The nature and due date of various inspection and maintenance operations to be performed. A record of inspections, repairs and maintenance indicating their date and nature.					
All companies must conduct periodic inspections as required bir the FMCSA in 49 CFR, Part 396.17 and by the WSP in WAC 446-65-010.					
My signature below certifies that I understand my responsibility as a motor carrier and I will comply with all the safety requirements which apply to my operations.					
John July					
Signature of applicant Date					

AGREEMENT Purchase and Sale of a B isiness

AGREEMENT made this 24th day of May, 20 10, by and between Bill Horwitz D/B/A/ Freight NW, hereinafter referred to as the "SELLER" and John Parker principal Freight NW LLC, hereinafter re erred to as "PURCHASER"

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner and operator of a Freight Shipping/Trucking Business called Freight NW and located at Gig Harbor, Washington And

WHEREAS, the Purchaser desires to assume the Seller's business liability, and purchase the assets of the Seller, including the equipm mt, inventory on hand, furniture, goodwill, and customer list as more fully set forth in tile Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Parties are desirous of effects: ting a smooth and efficient transfer of the business being sold and acknowledge that their mutual goodwill and cooperation are essential to this end.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, do hereby, agree as follo vs:

1. SALE OF ASSETS/ASSUMPTION OF I IABILITIES.

A. The seller agrees to sell and transfer and the Purchaser agrees to buy the following described Freight Shipping/Trucking business, owned by Bill Horwitz now located at Gig Harbor, Washington, including the use of the name "Freight NW", client list, mailing list, stock in trade, good-will, merchandise, furniture, fixtures, equipment, computer with custom software, forms, and Seller's ris under or to all contracts and deposits made by the Seller in connection with such business.

- B. The Seller hereby transfers and assigns to the Purchaser, to the extent of Seller's interest, if any, as of the date of closing, all but iness equipment leased by the Seller, providing that the Purchaser assumes sole responsibility, as of the date of closing, for all costs, damages and return of any such items and holds the Seller indemnified, free and harmless from same.
- C. The Purchaser shall assume and become liab e for any and all liabilities, debts. mortgages, security, interests or other liens or encumbr mees, associated with or part of the business at closing. The Purchaser shall hold the SF LLER indemnified, free and harmless from same.
- 2. PURCHASE PRICE. The purchase price shall be seven Thousand and none/100 (\$7,000.00) DOLLARS to be paid as follows: \$3,500 u son mutual signing of this agreement and the remainder \$3,500 on or before 14 days past mutual signing of this B. W.

3. CLOSING. The closing shall take place on the date of mutual signing of this agreement.

: 538586805

4. DELIVERIES AT CLOSING.

- A. The Seller shall deliver to the Purch ser a Bill of Sale, transferring title to all of the business assets of the Seller tot the Purchaser.
- B. The Parties agree that there will be r o adjustments for rent, taxes, utilities, or any other fee or business cost due or paid (n the date of closing.

5. TELEPHONE NUMBERS.

- A. The Seller hereby transfers and assigns to the Purchaser, as of the date of closing, the Seller's right to the business telephone numbers including fax numbers, if any.
- B. The Purchaser will be solely responsible, as of the date of closing, for all costs of the use of said telephone services and the costs of all directory and yellow page listings and/or advertisements in connection then with and will hold the SELLER indemnified, free and harmless from same.
- 6. REPRESENTATIONS. The Seller warran s and represents the following:

 A. He is the owner of and has good and marketable title to all the assets of the business.
- B. He has not entered into any other cor tracts or agreements to sell the business.
- C. There may be judgments, liens, actio is, or proceedings pending or threatened against the business.
- D. He has no knowledge of any violatic as of any kind pending or threatened against the business.
- E. It is not insolvent, and will be able to meet business and personal obligations as they become due.
 - 7. TRANSITION. The Seller covenants with the Purchaser as follows:
- A. If the Seller, at Purchaser's request, 1 rovides any services for the business, other than instructional advice, after the date of closing, Seller shall be compensated at a rate to be mutually agreed upon prior to the rendering of any such services, and any such agreement shall be in writing.
- B. The Purchaser will be solely respons ble for the operation of the business; and for all billing and collection of same, after the date of closing.
- C. Nothing herein shall operate to make the Seller, or its principals and agents, an employee or partner of the Purchaser, but at all times they shall remain independent contractors. The foregoing provisions being temporary and adopted merely to effect a transition from the Seller to the Purchaser.
- D. The Seller and Purchaser shall coope ate with each other to make the transition as easy as possible for the clients (customers, of the business.
- E. Any disruption of business, regardles i of cause, prior to closing, shall cause this agreement to become null and void with no i medies for either party.

5.7. For Freight HWLLC

- 8. COVENANTS OF SELLER. The Seller or venants with the Purchaser as follows:
- A. The Bill of Sale to be delivered at the closing will transfer all the business assets to Purchaser.
- B. The business will be conducted up to the date of closing in substantially the same manner as it has been conducted in the past, it accordance with all applicable laws and regulations, and no contracts will be entered into with respect to the business without the prior written consent of the Purchaser.
- C. Debts and other obligations of the business will continue to be paid in the ordinary operation of the business, including, but not limited to, amounts normally and periodically paid to trade creditors, suppliers, state and federal tax authorities for employee withholding, sales tax, and similar items, employee wages and salaries, and transportation charges.
- 9. COVENANTS OF PURCHASER. The Put chaser covenants with the Seller as follows:
- A. Purchaser will indemnify and hold Soller free and harmless from bills, claims, demands, indebtedness, liability and taxes and my other claims of any nature incurred or rising out of and by reason of the conduct of operation of the business prior to, or after, the date of closing. Purchaser promises to indemnify and hold Soller free and harmless from any and all such claims regardless if made by Federal, State or local authority, or any individual or legal entity.
- B. In the event that an audit should take place subsequent to the closing of this Agreement for any period prior to the date of closing, the Seller's liability for same is 0 percent (0.00%) of the taxing authority's demand for said period including all interest and penalties thereon and, further, Purchaser shall pay in full all withholding, social security, and unemployment insurance taxes, applicable.
- C. The Purchaser will be responsible for all back pay and wages due the employees up to and including the date of closing.
- 10. "AS IS". All the personal property sold her under shall be sold as is. Seller makes no express or implied warranties as to its condition, sufety, suitability or fitness for any particular purpose.
- 11. COVENANT NOT TO COMPETE. There is no covenant not to compete as part of this agreement. The seller is free to compete with the purchaser after closing.
- 12. BROKER. The Parties warrant and represe it that there is no broker or broker fee due any person as a result of this agreement. The Parties agree to hold each other harmless and indemnify each other against any and all claims for brokers' fees from any broker, arising out of any acts of a party.

13. RISK OF LOSS.

A. All risk of loss to the purchased asset; up to the time of the closing will be assumed and borne by the Seller. If any loss or damage exceeds \$100.00 Purchaser will have the right to cancel this Agreement by written soties to the Seller.

R.H.

B. As of the date of closing, all risk of loss or damage to the purchased assets will be assumed and borne by the Purchaser.

14. MISCELLANEOUS.

- A. The Parties agree that the values assigned to the items included in this purchase as set forth herein are fair and reasonable and have been bargained for separately and at arm's length after consultation with their accounts, attorneys and other advisors as may be applicable. It is agreed that the purchase price herein of \$7,000.00 shall be allocated as follows: Equipment \$3,000.00; Supplies \$3,000.00; Goodwill \$500.00; and Restrictive Covenant \$500.00; for a Total of \$7,000.00.
- B. All collections on accounts receivable for work completed prior to the date of closing are the property of the Purchaser.
- C. All pre-paid accounts for work to be performed after the date of closing shall be the property of the Purchaser.
- D. The Purchaser, its principals and employees, acknowledge that this business as with any business involves financial risks and that the Seller has not made any promises, guarantees, warranties or representation as to the profitability and/or future success of this business and the Purchaser, its principals and employees, have agreed to purchase this business at their own risk.
- E. The parties hereto agree to execute such additional documents and papers and to perform and do such additional acts and hings as may, from time to time, be reasonably necessary and proper to effectuate and curry out the transaction contemplated by this Agreement.
- F. The Purchaser hereby warrants and n presents that it has had ample time to review and investigate the specifics of Seller's pusiness. That it has had the opportunity to make a full and independent investigation of all financial and professional matters. That it is fully satisfied and all relevant information has been disclosed to it.
- G. All notices under this Agreement shall be in writing and may be served by personal service or by mail. Notice by mail shall be addressed to each Party at its last known residence or office address.
- H. The Parties agree that any dispute, of the or controversy arising under, out of, or in relation to this Agreement shall be submitted for adjudication and/or settlement by arbitration with the Pierce County Center for Dispute Resolution, and any determination thereon shall be binding upon the Parties hereto with the same force and effect as if rendered by a court of competent jurisdiction, and judgment thereon may be entered by any party.
- I. Purchaser agrees to waive compliance with the requirements of applicable laws, if any, relating to bulk sales and Purch aser agrees to hold harmless and indemnify Seller from and against any and all liabilitie that may be asserted against it arising out of such non-compliance.
- 15. SURVIVAL OF REPRESENTATIONS. All representations, warranties and agreements contained herein shall not be discharged or dissolved upon closing, but shall survive same.

 $\mathcal{B}\mathcal{H}$

7. FOR FREIGHT NWLLC

- 16. ENTIRE AGREEMENT. The Parties represent that this is the entire agreement and understanding among the Parties, and that there are no representations, warranties, terms, covenants or conditions made by an other party except as herein expressly contained. This Agreement shall not be altered, waived, modified or canceled in any respect except in writing, duly executed by all larties hereto, and no oral agreement or course of conduct tot ch contrary, shall to deemed an alteration, amendment, modification or cancellation.
- 17. LAW. The construction, performance and inforcement of this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Washington.
- 18. SUCCESSOR AND ASSINGS. This Agr. ement shall be binding upon and inner to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their legal representatives, successors and assigns forever.

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement the day and year first above written.

Bill Horwitz

Owner Freight NW

BILL HORWITZ

Harher 5-27-16

John Parker Preight NW LLC

DATE

FREIGHT NORTHWEST LLC - EQUIPMENT LIST

#5 2000 INTERNATIONAL 1HSCAAHNXYJ088)66 #B54303G #6 2001 FREIGHTLINER 1FUYDDYB91PH55)25 #B24345G #9 2001 FREIGHTLINER 1FUBABA831PH65: 76 #B21454B #10 1999 FREIGHTLINER 1EUV3MDR4YPA64 777 #A74300Y

Freight Northwest LLC

6824 191 Street W. #198, University Place, WA 98466 253-858-699) Toll Free 800-808-3416 Fax 253-858-6415

January 21, 2011

Washington Utilities & Transportation Commission 1300 S. Evergreen Park Drive SW Olympia, WA 98504

To Whom It May Concern;

In regards to the letter I received on January 18, 201°, stating our company name is incorrect. It was my error in filling out the application form that I abbreviated Northwest. Please correct this error for me, as our name should ead Freight Northwest, LLC.

Also I am sending our equipment list as requested.

Thank you and if you have any additional questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 253-858-6999.

Thank Xou.

Office/Manager

Ereight Northwest, LLC

FREIGHT NORTHWEST LLC - EQUIPMENT LIST

#5	2000	INTERNATIONAL	1HSCAAHNXYJ088)66	#B54303G
#6		FREIGHTLINER	1FUYDDYB91PH55 i25	#B24345G
#9	2001	FREIGHTLINER	1FUBABA831PH65; 76	#B21454B
#10	1999	FREIGHTLINER	1FUY3MDB4XPA64 '77	#A74300Y
#15	1999	FREIGHTLINER	1FUWTMCA5XHF1(570	#A74398Y
#19	2001	INTERNATIONAL	1HSCAAHN41J002(59	#B07437E
#24	1999	VOLVO	4VG7DAPF9XN776::92	#B92397A
#26	2000	FREIGHTLINER	1FUYDSEB2YPH45 82	#A74553Y
#27	1998	INTERNATIONAL	1HSHBAHN4WH58t 707	#A26995Y
#31	2001	FREIGHTLINER	1FUJAHCG31PJ35(94	#B24000B
#32	2001	INTERNATIONAL	1HSCAAHN21J002(58	#B61426N
#34	1997	FREIGHTLINER	1FUWHLBB6VL824 I87	#B36235P
#36	2000	INTERNATIONAL	2HSCBAHR5YC062165	#B76983F
#F-1	1975	COMET 28' FLATBED	1040724	#3696MJ
#F-3	1986	FRUEHAUF 28' FLATBED	1H4P02810GJ0394 0	#2547NY
#F-5		WABASH 48' FLATBED	1JJF482W3WL471315	#3324UJ
#F-6		WABASH 48' FLATBED	1JJF48262TL38312;	#6840UR
#F-7		FRUEHAUF 48' FLATBED		#4231SU
#F-9		48' FLATBEDTRAILER	1UYFS2487VA2464)3	#4790TL
#C-10		AZTEC 28' CURTAIN	1AZAC1A12F10156)5	#6747UR
#C-11	1993	ALLOY CURTAIN VAN	1ALSF6189PS9313.30	#5607⊤X
#L -1 4		WABASH TRAILER	1JJV281N3TL36745 73	#3859SY
#L-17		GREAT DANE TRAILER	1GRAA5611RB113(46	#5720TX
#T-100		GREAT DANE TRAILER	1GRFH9627DB091501	#2213RA
#T-200		STROUGHTON TRAILER	1DW1A5325VS091:06	#3354UJ
#T-201		FRUEHAUF TRAILER	1H2VO5320NE0005 55	#3353UJ
#T-202		LUFKIN TRAILER	1L01A5326X1138014	#61914TG
#L-204		SPRING RIDE TRAILER	1PTG1JAH2R6001733	#7468UJ
		WABASH TRAILER	1JJV532U3\$L3303′ 4	#9412UJ
#T-206	1996	DORSEY 53' TRAILER	1DTV11526TA2507 I6	#8600UJ

SWETT & CRAWFORD (IDAHO) 2965 EAST TARPON DRIVE, SUITE 130 Meridian, ID 83642

WASHINGTON UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

P.O. Box 47250

Olympia, WA 98504

FORM E UNIFORM MOTOR CARRIER RODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY

		SILITY CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (Executed in Triplicate)	Docket No. 63803	
Filed with WASI	HINGTON UTILITIES & TRANSPORT	ATION COMMISSION (NAME OF COMMISSION)	(hereinafter called Comr	nission)
This is to certify,	that the ARGONAUT MIDWEST IN	,		
(hereinafter called (Company) of 10101 REUNION PLA	(NAME OF COMPANY) ACE, SUITE 500 San Antonio, TX 78216 (HOME OFFICE ADDRESS OF THE COMPANY)		
has issued to FRI	EIGHT NORTHWEST LLC	(TONE OF THE MODIFIED OF THE COMM MATT)		
of 7010 1/2 54th	h Ave Ct Gig Harbor, WA 98335	(NAME OF THE MOTOR CARRIER)		
D		(ADDRESS OF THE MOTOR CARRIER)		
said policy or polic		ed herein, which, by attachment of the Uniform Motor Ca	arrier Bodily	
property damage li	ability insurance covering the obligations in	, has or have been amended to provide automobile bodily mposed upon such motor carrier by the provisions of the ations promulgated in accordance therewith	motor carrier law RECE	EIVE
Whenever reque	ested, the Company agrees to furnish the Co	ations promulgated in accordance therewith. ommission a duplicate original of said policy or policies a		0 2011
endorsements there				
		not be canceled without cancellation of the policy to whit ared giving thirty(30) days' notice in writing to the State Cotice is actually received in the office of the Commission		& TP. CO
Countersigned at	8450 East Crescent Parkway (Streel Address)	Greenwood Village		30111
this 4TH	day of January 2011	4. 1	(State) (7	Zip Code)
Insurance Compan	ny File No. MC8033238 (Policy Number)	(Authorize Company Repre	sentative)	
	y the National Association of Railroad and Utilities Comn Interstate Commerce Act (49 U.S.C. sec 302(b)(2))	missioners and promulgated by the Interstate Commerce Commission pus	uant to the provisions of	

1/11/2012 12:00:00AM